described in "the Transactions�Employee Benefit Matters." In connection with the severance plan, Transocean expects to recognize expense of
approximately $25 million.

   Transocean's Performance Award and Cash Bonus Plan contains a change of control clause that provides for payment of the maximum
amount of the award that could have been earned under that plan. As a result, Transocean expects to recognize approximately $50 million in
expense in the event the Transactions are completed assuming the effective time of the Transactions occurs on or before December 31, 2007.

   In addition, Transocean expects to recognize approximately $30 million in expense related to accelerating the recognition the share-based
compensation for existing awards under the Long-Term Incentive Plan that are affected by the Reclassification.

   The pro forma statement of operations has not been adjusted for these additional charges and expenses or for other potential cost savings
and operational efficiencies that may be realized as a result of the Transactions.

144

Edgar Filing: TRANSOCEAN INC - Form PREM14A

184

Transocean Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

June 30, 2007

Historical

Pro forma
combinedTransocean GlobalSantaFe Adjustments

(In millions)

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 445 $ 649 $ 287 a $ 1,381
Marketable securities � 25 � 25
Accounts receivable, net 1,184 888 � 2,072
Materials and supplies, net 177 � 133 b 310
Deferred income taxes, net 20 � � 20
Other current assets 67 96 (10) c 153

Total current assets 1,893 1,658 410 3,961

Property and equipment, net 7,760 4,628 7,053 d 19,441

Goodwill 2,195 334 6,989 e 9,518
Other assets 301 163 409 f 873

Total assets $ 12,149 $ 6,783 $ 14,861 $ 33,793

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 369 $ 354 $ 152 g $ 875
Accrued income taxes 132 � � 132
Debt due within one year 18 � 15,000 h 15,018
Other current liabilities 475 262 68 i 805

Total current liabilities 994 616 15,220 16,830

Long-term debt 3,046 746 (10) j 3,782
Deferred income taxes, net 51 71 701 k 823
Other long-term liabilities 579 180 1,578 l 2,337

Total liabilities 4,670 1,613 17,489 23,772

Commitments and contingencies
Minority interest 1 � � 1
Shareholders' equity 7,478 5,170 (2,628) m 10,020

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 12,149 $ 6,783 $ 14,861 $ 33,793

145

Edgar Filing: TRANSOCEAN INC - Form PREM14A

185

Transocean Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Six months ended June 30, 2007

Historical

Pro forma
combinedTransocean GlobalSantaFe Adjustments

(In millions, except per share data)

Operating revenues $ 2,762 $ 1,977 $ 405 n $ 5,144

Cost and expenses
Operating and maintenance 1,195 1,021 (4) o 2,212
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 201 164 345 p 710
General and administrative 55 48 (4) q 99

1,451 1,233 337 3,021

Involuntary conversion of long-lived assets, net of related
recoveries, loss of hire recoveries and gain on
dispositions of equipment � 57 � 57
Gain (loss) from disposal of assets, net 22 � � 22

Operating income 1,333 801 68 2,202

Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized (70) (15) (464) r (549)
Other income (expense), net 18 14 (16) s 16

Income from continuing operations before income taxes
and minority interest 1,281 800 (412) 1,669
Income tax expense 178 89 14 t 281
Minority interest expense 1 � � 1

Income from continuing operations $ 1,102 $ 711 $ (426) $ 1,387

Earnings per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ 3.81 $ 3.11 $ 4.46

Diluted $ 3.67 $ 3.06 $ 4.33

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 289 229 109 u 311
Diluted 301 232 110 u 320

Historical earnings per share, as restated:
Basic $ 5.46 v
Diluted $ 5.25 v

Historical weighted average shares outstanding, as
restated for reverse stock split:
Basic 202 v
Diluted 210 v

146

Edgar Filing: TRANSOCEAN INC - Form PREM14A

186

Edgar Filing: TRANSOCEAN INC - Form PREM14A

187

Transocean Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2006

Historical

Pro forma
combinedTransocean GlobalSantaFe Adjustments

(In millions, except per share data)

Operating revenues $ 3,882 $ 3,313 $ 716 n $ 7,911

Cost and expenses
Operating and maintenance 2,155 1,931 � o 4,086
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 401 305 693 p 1,399
General and administrative 90 84 (14) q 160

2,646 2,320 679 5,645

Involuntary conversion of long-lived assets, net of related
recoveries, loss of hire recoveries � 117 � 117
Gain from disposal of assets, net 405 � � 405

Operating income 1,641 1,110 37 2,788
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized (115) (17) (927) r (1,059)

Other income (expense), net 81 25 � s 106

Income before income taxes 1,607 1,118 (890) 1,835
Income tax expense 222 112 28 t 362

Net income $ 1,385 $ 1,006 $ (918) $ 1,473

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 4.42 $ 4.19 $ 4.42
Diluted $ 4.28 $ 4.13 $ 4.29

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 313 240 114 u 333
Diluted 325 244 116 u 343

Historical earnings per share, as restated:
Basic $ 6.32 v
Diluted $ 6.10 v

Historical weighted average shares outstanding, as
restated for reverse stock split:
Basic 219 v
Diluted 227 v

147

Edgar Filing: TRANSOCEAN INC - Form PREM14A

188

Transocean Inc.
Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements

Footnotes to Pro Forma Adjustments
(In millions)

A summary of the pro forma adjustments to effect the Transactions is as follows: